RESOLUTION NO. 2004-162

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ADOPTING THE CITY OF ELK GROVE BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove General Plan states that the City of Elk Grove shall provide a balanced and efficient transportation system, and encourage the use of transportation alternatives which reduce the use of personal motor vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Policy CI-5 Action Item 5 of the Elk Grove General Plan states that the City shall develop and implement a Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove adopted a resolution which authorized staff to prepare this master plan; and

WHEREAS, staff has prepared the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan consistent with the adopted work plan and items A through K in Streets and Highway Code Section 891.2; and

WHEREAS, adoption of the master plan by the City Council is necessary to be eligible for Bicycle Transportation Account funds; and

WHEREAS, the Master Plan has been recommended for adoption by the City of Elk Grove Trails Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby adopts the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan and authorizes staff to forward the Master Plan to Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG) and the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) for review and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 21st day of July 2004.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

AS TO FORM:

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

JACKSON, CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-162

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 21st day of July 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California